5. Equity in the Structured Entity Excluded in the Scope of Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the structured entity excluded in the scope of consolidated financial statements:

None

6. Other

None

X. The Risk Related to Financial Instruments

The financial instruments of the Group include: monetary fund, the available for sale financial assets, borrowings, accounts

receivable and accounts payable, etc, for details, see disclosure in each note.

1. Market Risk

(1) Exchange Rate Risk

Exchange rate risk refers to risk of losses due to fluctuation in exchange rate. Sensitive analysis of foreign exchange risk was as

follows, which reflected the influence of changes in monetary assets and monetary liabilities on net profits and shareholders’ equity

when the following listed foreign exchanges showed reasonable and possible changes under the hypothesis of other variables

constant.

Item Period-end  Period-begin

Change in net profit  Change in equity Change in net profit  Change in equity of

ShenZhen Properties & Resources Development (Group) Ltd.   Semiannual financial Report 2019

137

of shareholders  shareholders

RMB down 2% against

HKD

798,543.04 1,873,046.49 789,711.43 1,864,214.88

RMB up 2% against HKD -798,543.04 -1,873,046.49 -789,711.43 -1,864,214.88

RMB down 2% against

USD

8,552.80 8,552.80 8,538.49 8,538.49

RMB up 2% against USD -8,552.80 -8,552.80 -8,538.49 -8,538.49

2. Credit Risk

The credit risk mainly occurred in bank deposit, accounts receivable and other receivables. The source of credit risk of financial

assets was the default of the other party. The biggest risk exposure was equivalent to book value of the instruments.

The Group’s working capital was in bank with higher credit rating, so there was no significant credit risk, nor significant losses due

to the default of other entity. Thus, the credit risk of working capital is relatively low.

There were accounts receivable withdrawn individually in the Group and had withdrawn bad debt provision, which fully reveal the